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Honorable Lucy Baxley

State Treasurer

State Capitol

Montgomery, AL 36130

State Income Tax Exemption -- Alabama College Education Savings Program -- State Treasurer - Exemptions

In the custody of the State Treasurer, the ACES Board, or their designee, the property and income of both the ACES Trust Fund and the ACES Administrative Fund are exempt from taxation by the state. This exemption, however, does not extend to the benefits paid to the trust beneficiary through the ACES Program.  It simply exempts the State Treasurer, the ACES Trust Fund, the ACES Administrative Fund, and participants in the ACES Program from all taxation on property maintained in the ACES Trust Fund or Administrative Fund and the income or gains attributable to such property prior to the distribution of benefits under the ACES Program.

The exemption from Alabama income tax authorized by section 40-18-19(a)(10) of the Code of Alabama does not extend to the benefits received from the Alabama College Education Savings Program.  The exemption from Alabama tax authorized by section 16-33C-10(f) of the Code does not extend to the benefits received from the Alabama College Education Savings Program.

Dear Ms. Baxley:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your re​quest.

QUESTION 1
Does the exemption from Alabama tax authorized by section 16-33C-10(f) of the Code extend to the benefits received from the Alabama College Education Savings Program [section 16-33C-10, et seq., of the Code]?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Effective May 9, 2001, the Alabama College Education Savings Program ("ACES Program") was added to the "Wallace-Folsom College Savings Invest​ment Plan" as a method "to assist individuals in paying costs and expenses of attending colleges and universities."  ALA. CODE § 16-33C-1 (2001).  The ACES Program is administered by the State Treasurer.  Pursuant to the ACES Program, a contributor may open a savings account for the payment of certain higher education expenses of a beneficiary.  ALA. CODE § 16-33C-10(a) (2001).


Funds contributed to the ACES Program, along with the funds' investment earnings, are held in trust for the beneficiary.  The contributions and its earn​ings "may be used for any qualified higher education costs of the designated beneficiary."  ALA. CODE § 16-33C-10(b) (2001).  "Qualified higher education cost" is defined as any higher education expense permitted under section 529 of the Internal Revenue Code.  Specifically, these expenses include "tuition, fees, books, supplies, equipment, and, subject to certain limits, room and board."  ALA. CODE § 16-33C-3(20) (2001).


A trust fund, the ACES Trust Fund, is established by section 16-33C-10(b) of the Code of Alabama.  Funds collected pursuant to the ACES Program are deposited to this fund and then held in trust by the State Treasurer.  A sepa​rate fund, the ACES Administrative Fund, is established by section 16-33C-10(c) of the Code.  Fees collected pursuant to the ACES Program are deposited to this fund and then used by the State Treasurer to pay the administrative costs of the ACES Program.

CONCLUSION


In the custody of the State Treasurer, the ACES Board, or their designee, the property and income of both the ACES Trust Fund and the ACES Adminis​trative Fund are exempt from taxation by the state.  See ALA. CODE § 16-33C-10(f) (2001).  This exemption, however, does not extend to the benefits paid to the trust beneficiary through the ACES Program.  It simply exempts the State Treasurer, the ACES Trust Fund, the ACES Administrative Fund, and partici​pants in the ACES Program from all taxation on property maintained in the ACES Trust Fund or Administrative Fund and the income or gains attributable to such property prior to the distribution of benefits under the ACES Program.

QUESTION 2
Does the exemption from Alabama income tax authorized by section 40-18-19(a)(10) of the Code of Alabama extend to the benefits received from the Ala​bama College Education Savings Program [section 16-33C-10, et seq., of the Code]?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 40-18-19(a)(10) of the Code authorizes an exemption from Ala​bama income tax for the benefits received from the State Treasurer's "prepaid tuition contracts."  Specifically, "[b]eginning January 1, 1998, all benefits received from prepaid tuition contracts administered under Title 16, Chapter 33C, shall be exempt from all income taxation by the state. . . ."  ALA. CODE § 40-18-19(a)(10) (1998).  The statute exempts the benefits received from the State Treasurer's other method of college assistance, the Alabama Prepaid Affordable College Tuition Program ("PACT Program").  Pursuant to the PACT Program, a purchaser contracts for the future payment of a beneficiary's "tuition and mandatory fees at eligible educational institutions."  ALA. CODE § 16-33C-6(a) (2001).


The income tax exemption does not extend to the benefits received from all programs administered by the State Treasurer.  It is, instead, limited to the benefits received from "prepaid tuition contracts."  These contracts are admin​istered by the State Treasurer through the PACT Program.  Pursuant to the con​tracts, the State Treasurer directly pays the tuition of a beneficiary to an eligi​ble educational institution.  The benefits of the contracts, however, are different from the benefits of the ACES Program.  The benefits of the ACES Program, in addition to tuition and fees, extend to the beneficiary's expenses for books, sup​plies, equipment, and room and board.  Clearly, the benefits of the ACES Pro​gram are not a prepaid tuition contract.


It is a well-established principle that exemptions from tax are to be strictly construed against exemption and in favor of tax.  Crim v. Phipps, 601 So. 2d 474, 476 (Ala. 1992); Ex parte Kimberly-Clark Corp., 503 So. 2d 304, 306 (Ala.1987); and State v. Chesebrough-Ponds, Inc., 441 So. 2d 598, 601 (Ala. 1983).  In light of this principle, the benefits received from the ACES Program do not qualify for the exemptions authorized by section 40-18-19(a)(10) or section 16-33C-10(f) of the Code.

CONCLUSION

The exemption from Alabama income tax authorized by section 40-18-19(a)(10) of the Code does not extend to the distributions received from the ACES Program.  In addition, the exemption from tax authorized by section 16-33C-10(f) does not extend to the distributions received from the ACES Program.  Therefore, only that portion of a distribution from the ACES Trust Fund that constitutes income is taxed at the time benefits are actually paid by the ACES Trust Fund.


I hope that this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Mark Griffin, Legal Division, Department of Revenue.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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